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Roger Helton and Dennis Wright argue that Willard Beck’s decision to settle their 

grievance protesting a disciplinary layoff lacked a rational basis. 
 

FACTS 
 
Roger Helton and Dennis Wright are maintenance mechanics at Volvo Trucks 

North America, Inc. in Greensboro, North Carolina. Wright has a seniority date of 
January 30, 1984, and Helton has a seniority date of May 6, 1996.1  In November 2004, 
while working on the third shift, Helton and Wright were instructed to replace three air 
lines and one water line on a welding robot.  The next morning the robot malfunctioned 
and production at the plant had to be halted.  It was discovered that one of the water 
lines had been attached to the air line on the welding robot.  In order to repair the robot, 
the lines had to be switched and the robot had to have all the water flushed from the air 
line.2 

 

                                                 
1 Record, p. 21. 
2 Record, p. 36. 
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The Company attributed the mistake to Helton and Wright, because they were 
the last employees to have worked on the robot.  On November 19, 2004, Helton and 
Wright were issued a three-day disciplinary layoff for violation of Shop Rule 23.3  The 
shop rule states as follows: 

 
“Refusal or failure to do job assignment. (Do the work 
assigned to you and follow instructions; and complaint may 
be taken up later through the regular channels.) (THREE 
DAYS TO DISCHARGE)”4  
 

Prior to the issuance of this layoff, a Local 2069 Committeeperson met with Volvo’s 
Maintenance Manager and argued that someone should have noticed that the hoses 
were not properly attached, because they would not have been the correct size.  The 
Committeeperson also pointed out that other employees had made mistakes which 
caused a halt in production without being disciplined for it.5  
 

Local 2069 filed Grievance NRV 04-246 protesting Helton’s and Wright’s 
disciplinary layoff on November 29.  The grievance charged that the discipline was 
issued in violation of Paragraph 1.0 of the collective bargaining agreement, which states 
that policies and procedures will be administered fairly and equitably.  The grievance 
also asserts that the employees did complete the job assigned to them. The grievance 
states: 

 
“The guys swear up and down that when they finished their 
job assignment that it was done correctly.  If it had been 
done incorrectly there would have been too much slack in 
the air supply line.  Something must have happened 
between the time they worked on it and when the day shift 
fired up the robot.”6 
 

The grievance indicates that the Company responded as follows: 
 

“These guys had only four lines to change.  They are 
supposed to be skilled guys.  They shouldn’t make a 
mistake.  I expect more out of my skilled guys than this.  We 
suffered a lot of down time and we lost a lot of money 
because of their screw up.”7 
 

                                                 
3 Record, pp. 15-16. 
4 Record, p. 12. 
5 Record, p. 17. 
6 Record, p. 22. 
7 Record, p. 22. 
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The grievance also reports the following statement on behalf of the grievants by the 
Local Committeeperson: 
 

“I believe what my guys tell me.  There was an air line and a 
water line crossed on a robot which resulted in down time.  
They said it was done right.  Management’s case is purely 
coincidental.  I think there was some ass chewing going on 
and shit rolls downhill.  I know for a fact HR punished these 
guys unjustly because they were not in violation of Shop 
Rule #23.”8 
 

On May 9, 2005, International Service Representative Willard Beck settled 
Grievance NRV 04-246 based on the following agreement: 

 
“Settled on the basis that the Grievant’s three (3) day 
suspension shall be sustained and that his record of this 
event will be expunged from this file after twelve (12) months 
from the date of the suspension.”9 
 

Wright and Helton appealed the decision to settle their grievance to the International 
Executive Board (IEB) on May 28.  In support of their appeal, they insisted that the lines 
on the robot were properly installed, and that the error alleged by the Company could 
not have been made without adjusting the length of the hoses involved.  Wright and 
Helton argued that their grievance had been settled prematurely during Local 
negotiations in order to reduce the grievance load, so that they were denied the 
opportunity to present their evidence at the fourth step.10  In addition, Wright and Helton 
argued that even if they had made the mistake, the Company had applied the wrong 
shop rule, because they had not failed to do their assignment.  They maintained that the 
shop rule for careless workmanship carries a lesser initial penalty of a written 
reprimand.11 
 

In response to this appeal, Representative Beck explained that the Company and 
the Union agreed at the beginning of the 2005 negotiations to reduce the number of 
outstanding grievances.  Pursuant to this agreement, Grievance NRV 04-246 was 
expedited to the fourth step.   Beck reported that the Company took the position that the 
Union had made an agreement regarding the discipline before it was issued.  He 
attached to his response a letter from the Company dated December 15, 2004, which 
states as follows: 

 

                                                 
8 Record, p. 22 
9 Record, p. 25. 
10 Record, p. 26 
11 Record, p. 26. 
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“NRV 04-246, Rick Reeves, issue concerning discipline of 
Roger Helton and Dennis Wright. 
 
An agreement was made before the discipline was 
administered between the UAW and management.  We 
expect the UAW to abide by that agreement.”12  
 

Beck explained that Local 2069 Committeeperson Rick Reeves had persuaded the 
Company to schedule the disciplinary layoff so that it would not cause Helton and 
Wright to lose the opportunity to work the Thanksgiving holiday for premium time, and 
that the Company regarded this as an agreement to settle the issue.13 
 

Nevertheless, according to Beck, Committeeperson Reeves wrote the Grievance 
NRV 04-246 because he felt that the grievants had been disciplined under the wrong 
shop rule.  Beck stated that he discussed appellants’ grievance with the Company on 
3/10/05, 3/31/05, 4/8/05, 4/9/05, and 4/11/05.14  Beck pointed out, however, that the 
penalty for careless workmanship can range from a reprimand to discharge.  Beck 
stated that he accepted the settlement because there was no documentation or other 
evidence to prove that Wright and Helton had not made the error that caused the halt in 
production.  Beck indicated that he did not believe that the grievance had sufficient merit 
to warrant the cost of arbitration.15 

 
President Gettelfinger’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on 

Helton’s and Wright’s appeal, and they wrote a report for the IEB on the President’s 
behalf based on the information provided by the appellants, the Local Union, and the 
UAW National Heavy Truck Department.  Staff acknowledged that the discipline may 
have been issued under the wrong shop rule, but noted that this would not necessarily 
have made any difference in the penalty that was assessed.  Staff remarked that in 
order to prevail at arbitration, the Union would have had to establish a violation of the 
collective bargaining agreement.  They found no evidence to establish any violation.  
Staff therefore denied appellants’ appeal. 

 
The IEB adopted staff’s report as its decision on March 27, 2006.  Helton and 

Wright appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board (PRB) on April 17, 2006. 
 

                                                 
12 Record, p. 39 
13 Record, p. 36. 
14 Record, p. 37. 
15 Beck’s report states: 

“The cost to arbitrate a case where I felt there was no merit, versus the recouping of 
three days wages per employee was just another factor that crossed my mind. (Record, 
p. 37) 
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ARGUMENT 
 

A. Roger Helton and Dennis Wright: 

We feel that Committeeperson Reeves had no right to make a deal with 
Management regarding the discipline assessed against us without talking to us about it 
or filing a grievance.  Management assumed that we caused the damage to the robot, 
because we were supposedly the last people to have worked on it.  In fact, 
Management knew that a maintenance electrician was called to the Robot Cell to move 
the robots back home after we finished our assigned work.  

 
A week after we were disciplined, another of Volvo’s employees committed an 

error that caused the entire Cab plant to shut down for two shifts.   That employee 
received no discipline.   

 
B.  International Union, UAW: 

Appellants have argued that they were disciplined under the wrong shop rule; 
however the conduct at issue could have been addressed under either shop rule.  A 
three day disciplinary layoff could be assessed under the rule describing a failure to 
perform an assignment or the one describing careless workmanship.  

 
Appellants have produced no evidence to refute the Company’s claim that their 

work caused the robot to malfunction.  They make no allegations of fraud, 
discrimination, or collusion in the handling of their grievance.  The decision to settle the 
grievance was rational, so the decision of the IEB should be affirmed.  

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Although Management argued that the Union had made a settlement regarding 

appellants’ disciplinary layoffs prior to filing their grievance, the Union did not treat the 
matter as having been resolved.  The record establishes that a grievance was written 
and processed to the fourth step where it was settled by International Representative 
Willard Beck.  Beck reported that he met with representatives of Management on five 
separate occasions before he accepted the Company’s final answer.  We are not 
authorized to overturn the decision of a union representative to settle a grievance 
unless the appellant is able to establish that elements of fraud, discrimination or 
collusion with management have affected the decision or that it was devoid of any 
rational basis.16  Appellants have not alleged that any improper motivation influenced 
Representative Beck’s decision, and there is no evidence of any such impropriety in the 
record.  

 

                                                 
16 UAW Constitution, Article 33, §4(i). 
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Furthermore, we agree with the IEB that Representative Beck’s decision not to 
take appellants’ grievance to arbitration was rational.  The fact that the Company cited 
the wrong shop rule when it assessed the disciplinary layoffs may have been a technical 
violation of the collective bargaining agreement, but appellants have not demonstrated 
that the discipline itself violated any of their rights under the agreement.  The employer 
assessed the discipline as a result of the error in attaching the hoses, not because of 
the particular shop rule involved.  There is no reason to believe that the discipline would 
have been any different had the correct shop rule been cited. As the IEB has pointed 
out, the three-day disciplinary layoff was consistent with either shop rule.  The most that 
could have been accomplished through arbitration would have been to have the record 
amended to reflect the proper shop rule.  Such a result would clearly not warrant the 
expense of submitting a grievance to arbitration, particularly in light of the settlement 
achieved by the Union.  Under that settlement, the Company agreed to expunge all 
record of the suspension after twelve months.  

 
Appellants have expressed frustration at not having the opportunity to 

demonstrate that there were other possible explanations for the mistake.  The record 
reveals, however, that the Union made this argument when the grievance was first 
presented.  The Union asserted that Management’s case was purely circumstantial and 
that the appellants’ claim to have completed their assignment correctly ought to have 
been given more weight.  Apparently, the supervisors who investigated the incident 
were not persuaded by this argument.  The Union had no concrete evidence to refute 
Management’s conclusion regarding the incident, and therefore, no contractual basis for 
challenging the discipline.  Appellants’ unsubstantiated claim that other employees 
subsequently committed an error without receiving discipline did not provide the Union 
with a basis for challenging the discipline assessed in this case. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 
 


